INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D115/01

Salariestax — failure to report gain under share option scheme due to an ‘oversght’ — additiond
tax levied a 9.72% of the originadly understated and undercharged tax — section 82A of the Inland
Revenue Ordinance (' IRO’).

Pandl: Patrick Fung Pak Tung SC (chairman), Michael Robert Daniel Bunting and Susan Begtrice
Johnson.

Date of hearing: 15 October 2001.
Date of decison: 30 November 2001.

Aspart of her remuneration package, the taxpayer was given certain share option which she
exercised to her own advantage during the relevant year of assessment. In her return to the
Commissioner, thetaxpayer Smply put aline across the sub- paragraph which contained five items,
induding theitem* share option gain’, indicating that the same was not applicable. It transpired by
the employer’ sreturn of the taxpayer that she had accrued to her US$86,085 under a share option
scheme. The taxpayer explained that the failure to report the gain under the share option scheme
was dueto an ‘overdght’ on her part.

The Commissoner assessed additiona tax under section 82A of the IRO in the sum of
$11,000, representing apenalty of about 9.72% of the originaly understated and undercharged tax
of $113,112.

Hed:

1. Having heard the taxpayer in the appeal and seen her behaviour after she had
become aware that she had failed to report her gain under the share option scheme,
the Board had no doubt that she had a no time intended to act dishonestly or
dishonourably. Nevertheless, the Board did not think she could succeed on the

appedl.

2. The notes accompanying atax return form make it quite clear that the duty ison a
taxpayer to complete atrue and correct tax return. Asisstated inthe Guiddines, the
effective operation of Hong Kong's smple tax system requires a high degree of
compliance by taxpayers. If every taxpayer is careless or reckless in making tax
returns, the task of the already over-burdened Inland Revenue Department (‘IRD’)
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will become impossble to peform. Thisis unfar to the community a large. A
cardless taxpayer therefore cannot be heard to complain if a pendty is imposed
againg him or her according to the statutory provisons.

3. Under the Guiddlines, the garting point for congdering any pendty is 10%. By not
indituting any prosecution againg the taxpayer or imposing a higher pendty, the
Commissoner has implicitly accepted that there has been no dishonesty or
recklessness on the part of the taxpayer. In al the circumstances, the Board does
nat find the pendty imposed by the Commissioner to bein anyway excessive.

Appeal dismissed.
Go Min Min for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.
Taxpayer in person.

Decision:

1 Thisisanapped by the Appdlant (‘the Taxpayer’) againgt anotice of assessment and
demand for additiond tax for the year of assessment 1999/2000 (*the Assessment’) issued by the
Respondent (‘ the Commissioner’) on 9 July 2001.

Thefacts
2. The facts of the case are Smple and not in dispute.
3. At the hearing of theapped, the Taxpayer eected to make an unsworn statement. As

aresult, she was not cross-examined by the representative for the Commissioner but was asked
certain questions by members of the Board which she readily answered. In the circumstances of
the present case, we do not think that the fact that the Taxpayer has dected to make an unsworn
satement as opposed to giving sworn evidence makes any difference to the result of the apped.

4, The Taxpayer hasbeen employed by Bank A for nine years and occupies the position
of avice-president. As part of her remuneration package, she was given certain share option. In
October and November 1999, she exercised such share option to her own advantage.

5. The Taxpayer made a return to the Commissioner in the prescribed form on 2 May
2000. Under paragraph 4.1(1) thereof, she reported the amount of income which accrued to her
during the year as $1,187,893. Under sub-paragraph (2) of paragraph 4.1, the Taxpayer was
supposad to indicate whether any one or more of five items was included in the tota income
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reported under paragraph 4.1(1) above. One of the five items was ‘share option gain’. The
Taxpayer amply put aline across sub-paragraph (2) indicating that the same was not applicable.
On the basis of such tax return, on 16 August 2000, the Commissioner issued a notice of
assessment and demand for sdaries tax to the Taxpayer demanding tax on a tota assessable
income of $1,187,893.

6. It transpired that by an employer’ sreturn of remuneration and pensions dated 16 May
2000, Bank A had reported to the Commissioner that the particulars of income accruing to the
Taxpayer during the year ended 31 March 2000 congsted of two mgor items:

(@ her sdary, bonus and other dlowancestotdling $1,187,893; and
(b) ‘Gainredized under share option scheme’ in the sum of US$86,085.

Asindicated above, this gain from the share option scheme had not been reported by the Taxpayer
in her tax return.

7. By anctice of additiond assessment and demand for tax dated 12 March 2001, the
Commissioner demanded additiond tax from the Taxpayer based on anet chargeableincomeinthe
sum of $665,360 being the Hong Kong Dallar equivaent of the sum of US$86,085. The additional
tax payable was in the sum of $113,112. The Taxpayer duly made payment of such sum on 23
April 2001.

8. By aletter dated 14 March 2001, the Taxpayer asked the Commissioner to hold over
the provisond tax on the sum of $665,360 because it was an exceptiond income for a particular
year. By aletter dated 29 March 2001, the Commissioner replied and said that no provisona tax
had been assessed in relation to the sum of $665,360.

9. By anotice under section 82A (4) of the IRO, the Commissioner notified the Taxpayer
that he was minded to impose a pendty for the Taxpayer’ s failure to report the gain of $665,360
under the share option scheme and invited written representations from her. By aletter received by
the Commissioner on 8 June 2001, the Taxpayer explained that the failure by her to report thegain
under the share option scheme was due to an ‘overaght’ on her part.

10. By the Assessment, the Commissioner assessed additiond tax under section 82A of
the IRO in the sum of $11,000 payable on or before 20 August 2001. This represents apenalty of
about 9.72% of the originaly understated and undercharged tax of $113,112. The Taxpayer has
again pad this sum duly to the Commissioner without prejudice to the gppedl.

11. At the hearing of theappedl, Ms Go for the Commissioner handed to the Board and the
Taxpayer acopy of the guidelines for imposng pendty issued by the IRD (‘the Guiddines). We
were told that the same would also be available on the internet.



Conclusion

12.
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Section 82A(1) of the IRO reads asfollows:

(1) Any person who without reasonable excuse —

(@)

(b)

(©

(d)

(€)

makes an incorrect return by omitting or understating anything in
respect of which he is required by this Ordinance to make a return,
either on his behalf or on behalf of another person or a partnership;
or

makes an incorrect statement in connection with a claim for any
deduction or allowance under this Ordinance; or

gives any incorrect information in relation to any matter or thing
affecting hisown liability to tax or the liability of any other person or

of a partnership; or

fails to comply with the requirements of a notice given to him under
section 51(1) or (2A); or

fails to comply with section 51(2),

shall, if no prosecution under section 80(2) or 82(1) has been instituted in
respect of the same facts, be liable to be assessed under this section to
additional tax of an amount not exceeding treble the amount of tax which —

(i)

(ii)

has been undercharged in consequence of such incorrect return,
statement or information, or would have been so undercharged if the
return, statement or information had been accepted as correct; or

has been under charged in consequence of the failureto comply with a
notice under section 51(1) or (2A) or a failure to comply with section
51(2), or which would have been undercharged if such failure had not
been detected.’

The question in this gpped is whether the ‘overaght’ on the part of the Taxpayer in the

circumstances of this case amounts to a ‘ reasonable excuse’ within the meaning of section 82A of

the IRO so asto exonerate her from ligbility and pendty for failing to report her gain under the share
option scheme. If thisquestion is decided againgt the Taxpayer, the subsidiary question so arises
as to whether the pendty imposed by the Commissioner is excessive.
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13. Having heard the Taxpayer in the gppeal and seen her behaviour after she had become
aware that she had failed to report her gain under the share option scheme, we have no doubt that
she has a no time intended to act dishonestly or dishonourably. As she said herself, there was no
way in which she could have hoped to ‘get away with it in view of the employer’s return of
remuneration and pengons which she knew would be or had been furnished by Bank A to the
Commissoner. We are impressed by the candid and sincere manner in which she made her
unsworn statement and submission to the Board. We do not doubt her statement that thefailureto
report was completely due to an oversght and carelessness on her part. Nevertheless, we do not
think that she can succeed on this gppedl.

14. The notes accompanying a tax return form make it quite clear that the duty ison a
taxpayer to complete a true and correct tax return. As is stated in the Guidelines, the effective
operation of Hong Kong’' ssmpletax system requiresahigh degree of compliance by taxpayers. If
every taxpayer is careless or recklessin making tax returns, the task of the already over-burdened
IRD will become impossble to paform. This is unfar to the community & large. A cardess
taxpayer therefore cannot be heard to complainif apendty isimposed againgt him or her according
to the statutory provisons.

15. Under the Guiddlines, the starting point for considering any pendty is 10%. By not
Ingtituting any prosecution againg the Taxpayer or imposing ahigher penalty, the Commissioner has
implicitly accepted that there has been no dishonesty or recklessness on the part of the Taxpayer.
In dl the circumstances, we aso do not find the penaty imposed by the Commissioner to be in
anyway excessve.

16. Accordingly, we dismiss the apped by the Taxpayer.



